
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

THURSDAY 30TH APRIL, 2015 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF AUDIT COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Brian Salinger 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Suri Khatri 
 

Councillors 
 

 
Geof Cooke 
Kathy Levine 
 

Arjun Mittra 
Gabriel Rozenberg 
Peter Zinkin 
 

Richard Harbord 
Vacancy 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Melvin Cohen 
Eva Greenspan 

Anne Hutton 
John Marshall 

Alan Schneiderman 
Ammar Naqvi 

 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Service contact: Kirstin Lambert  020 8359 2177  kirstin.lambert@barnet.gov.uk 

 
Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes of last meeting  
 

1 - 4 

2.   Absence of Members (If any)  
 

 

3.   Declaration of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non 
Pecuniary interests (If any)  
 

 

4.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (If any)  
 

 

5.   Members' Items (If any)  
 

 

6.   Public Question and Comments (If any)  
 

 

7.   Internal Audit Exception Recommendations Report and Progress 
Report up to 31st March 2015  
 

5 - 58 

8.   Internal Audit, CAFT and Risk Management Plan 2015-16 and 
Internal Audit Charter update  
 

59 - 98 

9.   Corporate Anti-Fraud Team (CAFT) Annual Report 2014-15  
 

99 - 116 

10.   Audit Plan 2014-15  
 

117 - 138 

11.   External Audit Progress - Verbal Update  
 

 

12.   Committee Forward Work Programme  
 

139 - 148 

13.   Any item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Kirstin Lambert  
020 8359 2177  kirstin.lambert@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a 
text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee 
Rooms also have induction loops. 

 
 



 
 
 

 

    

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Decisions of the Audit Committee 

 
29 January 2015 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Brian Salinger (Chairman) 

Councillor Sury Khatri (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Geof Cooke 
Councillor Kathy Levine 
Councillor Arjun Mittra 
 

Councillor Gabriel Rozenberg 
Councillor Peter Zinkin 
 
 

 
Independent Members (have non-voting rights) 

Richard Harbord  
 

 
1. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings held on 6 November 2014 be approved as 
a correct record. 
 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
None. 
 
 

3. DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
None. 
 
 

4. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER  
 
None. 
 
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENTS  
 
None. 
 
 

6. MEMBERS' ITEMS  
 
None. 
 

AGENDA ITEM 1

1



 

2 

 
7. INTERNAL AUDIT EXCEPTION RECOMMENDATIONS REPORT AND 

PROGRESS REPORT UP TO 31 DECEMBER 2014  
 
The Head of Internal Audit introduced the report. The Committee discussed the report 
and asked questions to the relevant Directors or their representatives on the audits that 
had received limited or no assurance reports.  
 
Officers undertook to discuss issues relating to contract management with Councillor 
Khatri with a view to adding this to planned audit work for 2015/16. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
1. the Committee receive an update to the next meeting on progress made in 

implementation of the internal audit recommendation relating to Income and 
Debt Management.  

 
2. the Committee noted the progress against internal audit recommendations 

and work completed to date on the Internal Audit Annual Plan 2014-15 and 
high priority recommendations. 

 
 

8. CORPORATE ANTI-FRAUD TEAM (CAFT) PROGRESS REPORT Q3 OCTOBER - 
DECEMBER 2014  
 
The Acting Assurance Director introduced the report. 
 
RESOLVED that the Corporate Anti-Fraud Team progress report covering the 
period 1 October – 31 December 2014 be noted. 
 
 

9. ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2013/2014  
 
Paul Hughes and Nick Taylor from Grant Thornton LLP presented the report. 
 
RESOLVED that the External Auditor’s Annual Audit Letter for 2013/2014 be 
accepted as a reasonable statement on the Council’s position in respect of the 
Audit of the Accounts, Financial Performance, Value for Money and Financial 
Resilience. 
 
 

10. GRANTS CERTIFICATION WORK REPORT 2013/2014  
 
The Deputy Chief Operating Officer and Assistant Director of Finance (CSG) presented 
the report. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
1. the Committee note the report 

 
2. the matters raised by the External Auditors relating to the grants submission 

and certification process are noted by the Committee 
 

2



 

3 

11. EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS - VERBAL UPDATE  
 
Paul Hughes of Grant Thornton LLP (External Auditors) gave a short verbal update.   
 
RESOLVED that the update be noted.  
 
 

12. ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.52 pm 
 
 

3



4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Summary 
 
Members are asked to note the progress against internal audit recommendations and work 
completed to date on the Internal Audit Annual Plan 2014-15 and high priority 
recommendations. 
 
The Internal Audit Service has continued delivery of work in accordance with its plan 
reported to the Audit Committee in April 2014.  Over the current period since the 
Committee last met in January 2015 the service has issued 23 reports with the following 
assurance ratings: 
 

Substantial 0 

Satisfactory 13 

Limited 2 

No 0 

N/A 8 

Total 23 

 

 

Audit Committee 
 

30
th
 April 2015 

  

Title  

Internal Audit Exception 
Recommendations Report and 
Progress Report up to 31st March 
2015 

Report of Caroline Glitre – Head of Internal Audit 

Wards N/A 

Status Public 

Enclosures                         Internal Audit progress report (up to 31st March 2015) 

Officer Contact Details  
Caroline Glitre, Head of Internal Audit 
caroline.glitre@barnet.gov.uk 
020 8359 3721 

AGENDA ITEM 7

5



Detail has been presented within the report on audits that were given ‘Limited’ assurance: 
 

1 The Care Act – LGA Stocktake Submissions 

2 St. Andrews CE School 

 
Full copies of Limited Assurance audit reports are available on the Barnet website here: 
 
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13619&path=0 
 
In January 2015 we reported to the Audit Committee the implementation status of 
recommendations made over Key Financial Systems and Revenues & Benefits. We have 
followed-up the high priority recommendations again as part of our normal quarterly 
process. 
  
9 of all of the 13 (69%) high priority recommendations that were due to have been 
implemented by the end of the quarter have been fully implemented. This is below the 
target of 90%.  
 

A summary of the status is as follows: 
 

Status Number % 

Implemented 9 69 

Partly Implemented 4 31 

Not Implemented 0 0 

Total 13 100 

 
A summary of the detail of those recommendations which were due in Quarter 4 has been 
included for the Audit Committee to review (Appendix D).  
 
Audit Committee Training was held in early March, covering an Audit Committee update, 
Knowledge & Skills, Risk Management and Being Effective. The slides have been 
circulated to all members of the Committee.  
 
Interviews were held for the vacant Audit Committee Independent Member in March. 
However the position was not appointed to and we will be advertising again in May. 
 

 

Recommendations  
That the Committee note the progress against internal audit recommendations and 
work completed to date on the Internal Audit Annual Plan 2014-15 & high priority 
recommendations. 

 
 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 

6



1.1 The Audit Committee’s role in receiving this report is to note the overall 
progress made against the 2014-15 Internal Audit Plan and the high priority 
recommendations made. In addition, the Audit Committee can inquire of 
Directors and Assistants Directors as to their progress against 
recommendations. 

 
2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
2.1 The Audit Committee approved the workplan in April and this report notes the 

progress against that plan and progress against high priority 
recommendations. 
 

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED 
 

3.1 Not relevant. 
 

4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION 
 

4.1 The Internal Audit Plan will continue to be delivered as reported to the Audit 
Committee with recommendations implemented in line with the report. 
 

5. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION  
 

5.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance 
5.1.1 All internal audit and risk management planned activity is aligned with the 

Council’s objectives set out in the Corporate Plan 2013-2016, and thus 
supports the delivery of those objectives by giving an auditor judgement on 
the effectiveness of the management of the risks associated with delivery of 
the service. 
 

5.2 Resources (Finance & Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT, 
Property, Sustainability) 

5.2.1 When risk, and assurances that those risks are being well managed, is 
analysed alongside finance and performance information i
[...]
Audit, CAFT & Risk Management Plan 2015-16 
 
The risk-based plan has been formulated in line with the requirements of the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards.  
 
The Institute of Internal Auditors (IIA) describes assurance mapping as a tool to ensure key risks 
are assured across your organisation – driving out gaps and overlaps in the assurance jigsaw.  We 
have used this approach to help inform where internal audit resource should be directed in 2015/16 
to ensure that duplications of assurance activities or gaps in coverage are identified, and that the 
internal audit budget is used efficiently and effectively. The exercise has involved: 
 

• Analysing the Council’s services to define its ‘Auditable Units’ (of which we have assessed 
there are currently 235) - key activities performed by the Council which could be audited by 
internal audit; 

• Reviewing the corporate risk register; 
• Discussing each auditable unit with the appropriate Commissioning Director, Delivery Unit 

 

Audit Committee 
 

30
th
 April 2015 

  

Title  

Internal Audit, Corporate Anti-Fraud 
Team (CAFT) and Risk Management 
Plan 2015-16 and Internal Audit 
Charter update 

Report of 
Clair Green – Acting Assurance Director 
Caroline Glitre – Head of Internal Audit 

Wards N/A 

Status Public 

Enclosures                         

Appendix A - Internal Audit, CAFT & Risk Management Plan 
2015-16 
 
Appendix B - Internal Audit Charter 

Officer Contact Details  
Caroline Glitre, Head of Internal Audit 
caroline.glitre@barnet.gov.uk 
020 8359 3721 

AGENDA ITEM 8

59



Director and / or Assistant Director and their wider team to identify other sources of 
assurance and emerging risks;  

• Undertaking a workshop between Internal Audit, Risk Management and Fraud colleagues to 
challenge areas for review; 

• Applying an ‘Audit Requirement Rating’ to each auditable unit. This is made up of the 
following: 
 
� Inherent Risk Rating. A combination of assessed Impact and Likelihood 
� Control Environment Indicator. This is based on our judgement from knowledge of the 
controls in operation in that unit, and consideration of other sources of Assurance over 
that unit.  

 
• Prioritising the auditable units with the highest Audit Requirement Rating of 5 to design a 
plan that makes the best use of the resources available; 

• Provisionally allocating auditable units to future years’ plans using the following rationale: 
� Audit requirement rating 5 = every year 
� Audit requirement rating 4 = every 2 years 
� Audit requirement rating 3 = every 3 years 
� Audit requirement rating 2 or 1 = not subject to audit 

• Seeking agreement by the Strategic Commissioning Board (SCB) and the Audit Committee 
to ensure coverage of the core aspects of the Council’s governance and control 
environment. 

 
The final draft plan represents an independent view of those risk areas that need audit review in  
2015-16. 
 
During the year, if changes are required to the plan in response to any new local or national risks, this 
will be communicated to the Audit Committee in a timely manner. There is a contingency within the 
plan to enable it to be responsive in this way.  
 
The plan will form the basis of quarterly reporting to the SCB and the Audit Committee. 
 
The plan also incorporates updated performance indicators for Internal Audit and CAFT that will be  
reported to the Audit Committee for scrutiny and challenge. 
 
The Head of Internal Audit is satisfied that the Plan will provide assurance on the adequacy of the  
internal control environment, anti-fraud and risk management arrangements and therefore that it will be  
possible to produce an annual opinion at the end of the year summarising the assurances obtained.  
 
Appendix B: Internal Audit Charter 
An update to the Internal Audit Charter is also presented as an Appendix to the annual plan. The 
Charter was first approved in July 2013 and this is the first revision. A summary of the changes is 
as follows: 
 

• Expanded description of Advisory work (section 8) 

• More explicit referral to how officers should notify Assurance Group on suspected or detected 

fraud (section 9) 

• Reference to assurance protocols in place with Capita and the Barnet Group (section 12) 

• Reference to the Quality and Improvement Programme (section 13) including the requirement 
for an external review of the Internal Audit service and our proposed approach:  

 
External Review of the Internal Audit service 

60



The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAs), introduced on 1st April 2013, require an 
external review of the Internal Audit Service to be undertaken at least every 5 years. The first 
review must be completed by 31st March 2018.  
 
The reviews require an appropriate sponsor outside of the Internal Audit service, and we would like 
to engage both the Chief Executive and the Chair of the Audit Committee as sponsors to our 
review.  
 
We propose that the review be undertaken as part of the London borough Peer Review process (in 
which 32 of the 33 boroughs are participating). A peer review has been chosen as the most 
efficient, cost effective method and also a learning opportunity for our Internal Audit team who will 
undertake an assessment of another borough as part of the process.  
 
There is a standard approach being adopted for all the London borough peer reviews and all 
reviewers must be part of an Internal Audit team at a London borough.  
There are safeguards within the system to ensure independence, for example:  

• you cannot review a neighbouring borough that you have close ties with 

• there is a moderation process 

• you cannot both give and receive a review in the same year as this could result in the 
moderation session being perceived to be unfair 

• there is an additional mandatory Conflict of Interest process when the allocation of a review 
borough is made. 

 
 

Recommendations  
1. That the Committee approves the Internal Audit, Anti-Fraud and Risk 

Management Plan for 2015-16.  
 

2. That the Committee approves the updated Internal Audit Charter. 

 
 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
1.1 The Audit Committee’s role in receiving the Internal Audit, Anti-Fraud and 

Risk Management plan for 2015-16 is to consider the planned programme of 
work. 

1.2 The Audit Committee’s role in receiving the updated Internal Audit Charter is 
to approve the Charter in line with the requirements of the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards.  

 
2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
2.1 Compliance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 

 
3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED 

 

61



3.1 Not relevant. 
 

4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION 
4.1 The Internal Audit Plan will be delivered and progress against the plan 

reported to the Audit Committee on a quarterly basis. 
 

5. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION  
 

5.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance 
5.1.1 All internal audit and risk management planned activity is aligned with the 

Council’s objectives set out in the Corporate Plan 2015-2020, and thus 
supports the delivery of those objectives by giving an auditor judgement on 
the effectiveness of the management of the risks associated with delivery of 
the Council’s services. 

5.1.2 A comprehensive Internal Audit Plan is essential to giving an annual Internal 
Audit Opinion on the internal control environment (ICE) which is fundamental 
for the achievement of all of the Council’s objectives. This opinion forms an 
integral element of the Annual Governance Statement.   

5.1.3 The Council has a responsibility to protect the public purse through proper 
administration and control of the public funds and assets to which it has been 
entrusted. The work of the Corporate Anti-Fraud Team supports this by 
continuing to provide an efficient, effective value for money anti-fraud activity. 
 

5.2 Resources (Finance & Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT, 
Property, Sustainability) 

5.2.1 This Plan, by being based on the risks of the organisation, will ensure the 
appropriate allocation of resources to those areas that require audit review, 
assurance and anti-fraud activity. 

5.2.2 In addition, the follow-up of priority one audit/CAFT recommendations will 
ensure that a positive culture of internal control and anti-fraud improvement is 
achieved. 

5.2.3 The proposed plan is being achieved from Internal Audit, CAFT and Risk 
Management’s current budget. 
 

5.3 Legal and Constitutional References 
5.3.1 There are no legal issues in the context of this report. 

 
5.3.2 The Council’s Constitution, Responsibilities for Functions – Annex A - the 

Audit Committee terms of reference details the terms of reference of the Audit 
Committee including: 

 

• To consider the audit annual report, plan and opinion. 

• To consider the anti-fraud strategy, annual anti-fraud work plan and 
CAFT Annual Report. 

• To monitor the effective development and operation of risk 
management and corporate governance in the Council. 

 

 
5.4 Risk Management 
5.4.1 The Plan is based upon the risks of the organisation and supports the 

62



Council’s risk management system and processes as each internal audit or 
pro-active anti-fraud exercise will either comment on how well risks are being 
managed or how effective the controls to mitigate the risks in the area under 
review are.  
 

5.4.2 Outcomes from internal audits / pro-active anti-fraud will either confirm 
effective management of risk or suggest areas for improvement.  In addition, 
this will provide Directors with assurances that managers are being effective 
in managing the risks within the service. 
 

5.4.3 Internal Audit work contributes to increasing awareness and understanding of 
risk and controls amongst managers and thus leads to improving 
management processes for securing more effective risk management. 
 

5.5 Equalities and Diversity  
5.5.1 Effective systems of audit, internal control, anti-fra
[...]
arrangements for the financial 

affairs of the Council”. 

 

5.2 The Head of Internal Audit has direct access to the Audit Committee and 

Chief Executive and reports in his / her own name to members.  He/she is able to 

meet with the Chair of the Audit Committee in private for the purposes of the role. 

 

5.3 Internal Audit has the authority to: 

 

• enter any Council land or premises; 

• have access to all records, documents, correspondence, personnel and assets 

of the Council (including contractors as far as the contract allows); 

• receive such information and explanation as are necessary to fulfill its 

responsibilities; and 

• require any employee of the Council to produce cash, stores or any other 

Council property under his or her control. 

 

6. Responsibility of the Audit Committee  

 

6.1 The Audit Committee is responsible for endorsing the Internal Audit & Anti-

Fraud Strategy and Annual Plan. It is also responsible for approving any periodic 

revisions to the Internal Audit Charter.  

 

6.2 During the course of the financial year, progress reports of internal audits 

carried out, with their outcomes, will be reported to members. These progress 

reports will include the opinions given for each audit, where appropriate.  

 

92



Internal Audit Charter Page 3 
 

6.3 The Audit Committee has requested details of any audits given limited or no 

assurance within the quarter. The detail will include the background to the audit, the 

findings, high and medium priority recommendations and associated management 

comments. 

 

7. The role of Statutory Officers 

 

7.1 The role of the Chief Executive, Section 151 officer, and the Monitoring 

officer is to provide feedback on the Internal Audit and Anti-Fraud Strategy and 

Annual Plan prior to it being approved by the Audit Committee. During the year, 

statutory officers receive progress reports from the Head of Internal Audit at 

Strategic Commissioning Board (SCB) Assurance meeti
[...]
y in progress 

along with a review of the placement. 

116



 

 

Summary 

This report advises the committee of Grant Thornton’s Audit Plan for 2014/15 and provides 
an update on results of interim audit work to date 
 

 

Recommendations  
1. The Audit Committee are asked to note Grant Thornton’s Audit Plan for 

2014/15  
 
 

2. The Audit Committee are asked to note the audit fee of £226,700 for the 
2014/15 Council Audit as set out in paragraph 6.11 
 

 
 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 The purpose of the Audit Plan is to highlight to the committee the key 

elements of Grant Thornton’s 2014/15 external audit strategy for the Council. 
 

 

Audit Committee 
 

30
th

 April 2015 
  

Title  Audit Plan 2014/15 

Report of Chief Operating Officer 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Enclosures                         Appendix A – Audit plan 2014/15 

Officer Contact Details  
Paul Thorogood – Paul.Thorogood@Capita.co.uk - 07725 
652910 

AGENDA ITEM 10

117



2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

2.1 Grant Thornton’s Audit Plan for 2013/14 was noted at the Audit Committee of 
29 April 2014. This Report is to recommend Grant Thornton’s Audit plan for 
2014/15.   
 

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED 
 

3.1 None 
  

4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION 
 

4.1 Grant Thornton’s Audit Plan for 2014/15 will dictate what is reported to the 
Audit Committee as part of the audit process.  
 

5. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION  
 

5.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance 
 

5.1.1 The Audit Plan will assess fundamental aspects of financial standing and 
performance management in Barnet, that relates to the key theme of ‘value for 
money’ relating to the Council’s corporate priorities. 
 

5.2 Resources (Finance & Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT, 
Property, Sustainability) 
 

5.2.1 This report sets out the timeline and framework for the assessment of the 
Council’s financial reporting, management and standing, as well as value for 
money. The Council audit fee of £226,700 will be paid out of Corporate Fees 
from Central Expenses.  

 
5.3 Legal and Constitutional References 

 
5.3.1 Constitution Part 3, Section 2 details the functions of the Audit Committee 

including “to consider the external auditor’s annual letter” and “to comment on 
the scope and depth of external audit work and to ensure it gives value for 
money”. 

 
5.4 Risk Management 

 
5.4.1 The Audit Plan 2014/15 highlights the Council’s statutory responsibility in 

respect of producing the financial statements. Without appropriate close down 
processes in place and references to local government financial reporting 
policies there is a risk that statutory deadlines may be missed or accounting 
policies misinterpreted without the appropriate reference to the external 
auditors views or concerns. The consequence of this could result in qualified 
financial statements or a qualified value for money opinion. 
 

5.5 Equalities and Diversity  
 

5.5.1 The Audit Plan 2014/15 has the potential to cover the inspection and 

118



assessment of all services within the authority that, in turn, impacts on all 
members of the community. 

 
5.6 Consultation and Engagement 

 
5.6.1 None 

 
6. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
6.1 Grant Thornton’s Audit Plan for 2013/14 was noted at the Audit Committee of 

29 April 2014. 
 
6.2 The purpose of the Audit Plan is to highlight the key elements of Grant 

Thornton’s 2014/15 external audit strategy for the Council. It is compiled 
based on their audit risk assessment and discussions of key risks with 
management. It is reported to the Audit Committee as those charged with 
governance for consideration in accordance with International Standard on 
Auditing (UK & Ireland) 260. 

6.3 The audit plan identifies that Grant Thornton are responsible for performing 
the audit in accordance with ISAs (UK and Ireland) and to give an opinion on 
the Council’s financial statements that have been prepared by management 
with
[...]
isk of material misstatement to the 

financial statements. No issues were identified as a result of this work. 

 

6.10.3 Obtained an understanding of the overall control environment relevant to the 
preparation of the financial statements. No issues were identified as a result 
of this work. 
 

121



6.10.4 Are currently performing a high level review of the general IT control 

environment, as part of the overall review of the internal controls system. This 

includes a follow up of the issues that were raised last year. To date, no 

issues were identified as a result of this work and going forward any findings 

will be reported to the Audit Committee.  

 

6.10.5 Reviewed the Council's journal entry policies and procedures as part of 
determining our journal entry testing strategy. No issues were identified as a 
result of this work. 
 

6.10.6 Considered the Council’s approach to not produce Group accounts on the 
grounds of materiality, in line with prior year, and are not minded to challenge 
this approach.  

6.11 The audit plan confirms the indicative audit fee of £226,700 for the 2014/15 
Council audit. The audit plan fee is set by the Audit Commission under 
Section 7 of the Audit Commission Act 1998 and is therefore not negotiable 
by the Council. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

122



©
  2

01
5 
G
ra
nt
 T
ho

rn
to
n 
U
K
 L
LP

  
 | 
  L

B
B
ar
ne

t 
–
A
ud

it 
P
la
n 
(1
41

5)

T
h

e 
A

u
d
it

 P
la

n

fo
r 

L
o

n
d
o

n
 B

o
ro

u
gh

 o
f 

B
ar

n
et

Y
e

a
r
 e

n
d

e
d

 3
1

 M
a

r
c

h
 2

0
1

5

1
3

 A
p

ri
l 
2

0
1

5

P
a
u
l 
H
u
g
h
e
s

E
n

g
a

g
e

m
e

n
t 

L
e

a
d

T
0

2
0

 7
7

2
8

 2
2

5
6

E
p

a
u

l.
h

u
g

h
e

s
@

u
k

.g
t.

c
o

m

N
ic
k
 T
a
y
lo
r

M
a

n
a

g
e

r

T
0

1
2

2
3

 2
2

5
5

1
4

E
n

ic
k

.t
a

y
lo

r@
u

k
.g

t.
c

o
m

A
m
e
li
a
 R
o
b
in
s
o
n

A
u

d
it

 I
n

-C
h

a
rg

e

E
a

m
e

lia
.m

.r
o

b
in

s
o

n
@

u
k

.g
t.

c
o

m

123



T
h
e
co
n
te
n
ts

o
f
th
[...]
a
rg
e
d
 w
it
h
 

g
o
v
e
rn
a
n
c
e
 

 

C
h
ie
f 
O
p
e
ra
ti
n
g
 O
ff
ic
e
r 
(D
ir
e
c
to
r 
o
f 

F
in
a
n
c
e
 /
 S
e
c
ti
o
n
 1
5
1
 O
ff
ic
e
r)
 

 

  

145



 S
u

b
je

c
t 

D
e

c
is

io
n

 r
e

q
u

e
s

te
d

 
R

e
p

o
rt

 O
f 

C
o

n
tr

ib
u

ti
n

g
 O

ff
ic

e
r(

s
) 

E
x
te
rn
a
l 
A
u
d
it
 P
ro
g
re
s
s
 

U
p
d
a
te
 

 

T
o
 c
o
n
s
id
e
r 
s
p
e
c
if
ic
 r
e
p
o
rt
s
 a
s
 

a
g
re
e
d
 w
it
h
 t
h
e
 e
x
te
rn
a
l 
a
u
d
it
o
r 

 

A
s
s
u
ra
n
c
e
 D
ir
e
c
to
r 
(A
c
ti
n
g
) 

 
  

1
9
 A
p
ri
l 
2
0
1
6
 

C
A
F
T
 A
n
n
u
a
l 
R
e
p
o
rt
 

(i
n
c
lu
d
in
g
 f
in
a
l 
q
u
a
rt
e
r)
 

 

 
A
s
s
u
ra
n
c
e
 A
s
s
is
ta
n
t 
D
ir
e
c
to
r 

 
  

A
n
n
u
a
l 
E
x
te
rn
a
l 
A
u
d
it
 

P
la
n
 

 

 
A
s
s
u
ra
n
c
e
 D
ir
e
c
to
r 
(A
c
ti
n
g
) 

 
  

In
te
rn
a
l 
A
u
d
it
 Q
u
a
rt
e
rl
y
 

P
ro
g
re
s
s
 R
e
p
o
rt
 

(i
n
c
lu
d
in
g
 E
x
c
e
p
ti
o
n
 

R
e
c
o
m
m
e
n
d
a
ti
o
n
s
 

R
e
p
o
rt
) 

 

 
H
e
a
d
 o
f 
In
te
rn
a
l 
A
u
d
it
 

 
  

In
te
rn
a
l 
A
u
d
it
 a
n
d
 C
A
F
T
 

A
n
n
u
a
l 
P
la
n
 a
n
d
 

S
tr
a
te
g
y
 a
n
d
 R
is
k
 

M
a
n
a
g
e
m
e
n
t 
A
p
p
ro
a
c
h
 

 

 
H
e
a
d
 o
f 
In
te
rn
a
l 
A
u
d
it
 

 
  

It
e
m
s
 t
o
 b
e
 a
llo
c
a
te
d
 

146



 S
u

b
je

c
t 

D
e

c
is

io
n

 r
e

q
u

e
s

te
d

 
R

e
p

o
rt

 O
f 

C
o

n
tr

ib
u

ti
n

g
 O

ff
ic

e
r(

s
) 

A
d
 H
o
c
 A
u
d
it
 R
e
p
o
rt
s
 

 
T
o
 c
o
m
m
is
s
io
n
 w
o
rk
 f
ro
m
 I
n
te
rn
a
l 

a
n
d
 E
x
te
rn
a
l 
A
u
d
it
, 
p
ro
p
o
rt
io
n
a
te
 t
o
 

ri
s
k
 i
d
e
n
ti
fi
e
d
 a
n
d
 w
it
h
 a
g
re
e
m
e
n
t 

fr
o
m
 t
h
e
 C
h
ie
f 
E
x
e
c
u
ti
v
e
 

 T
o
 r
e
v
ie
w
 a
n
y
 i
s
s
u
e
 r
e
fe
rr
e
d
 t
o
 t
h
e
 

C
o
m
m
it
te
e
 b
y
 t
h
e
 C
h
ie
f 
E
x
e
c
u
ti
v
e
, 
a
 

D
ir
e
c
to
r 
o
r 
a
n
y
 C
o
u
n
c
il 
b
o
d
y
 

 

  
  

147



148

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of last meeting
	7 Internal Audit Exception Recommendations Report and Progress Report up to 31st March 2015
	Internal Audit progress report

	8 Internal Audit, CAFT and Risk Management Plan 2015-16 and Internal Audit Charter update
	Appendix A - Internal Audit, CAFT & Risk Management Plan 2015-16
	Appendix B - Internal Audit Charter

	9 Corporate Anti-Fraud Team (CAFT) Annual Report 2014-15
	Appendix 1  - CAFT 2014-15 Annual Report

	10 Audit Plan 2014-15
	Appendix A Œ Audit plan 2014/15

	12 Committee Forward Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Audit Committee 

 
30 April 2015 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Brian Salinger (Chairman) 

Councillor Sury Khatri (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Geof Cooke 
Councillor Kathy Levine 
Councillor Arjun Mittra 
 

Councillor Gabriel Rozenberg 
Councillor Peter Zinkin 
 

 
Also in attendance 

 Mr Richard Harbord (Independent Member) 
 

 
 
 

1. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 January 2015 be approved as 
a correct record. 
 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

3. DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 
 

4. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 
 

5. MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 
 

6. PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 
 
 
 



 

2 

7. INTERNAL AUDIT EXCEPTION RECOMMENDATIONS REPORT AND 
PROGRESS REPORT UP TO 31ST MARCH 2015  
 
The Head of Internal Audit introduced the report. The Committee discussed the report 
and asked questions on items where it was noted that limited assurance had been given.  
 
The Committee noted that it considered that the management responses provided by St 
Andrews CE School were unsatisfactory.  The Committee also noted that the audit of 
Pardes House had delivered a limited assurance rating since the Audit Committee 
papers were published. 
 
In both cases the Head teacher and / or the Chairman of the Board of Governors should 
be requested to attend the Audit Committee meeting in July. 
 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the Committee note the progress against internal audit 
recommendations and work completed to date on the Internal Audit Annual 
Plan 2014-15 & high priority recommendations. 

 
2. That the Head teacher and / or the Chairman of the Board of Governors of 

St. Andrews and Pardes House schools be requested to attend the next 
Audit Committee meeting in July if officers were not satisfied with the 
response from St Andrews and Pardes House schools. 

 
3. The committee asked officers to clarify the procedures for escalating 

actions in the event of schools failing to respond to actions requested by 
audit staff following  two audit visits. 

 
 
 

8. INTERNAL AUDIT, CAFT AND RISK MANAGEMENT PLAN 2015-16 AND 
INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER UPDATE  
 
The Head of Internal Audit introduced the report. 
 
The Committee requested clarification as to whether the authority of Internal Audit to 
‘enter any Council land or premises’ includes Capita, and if not, whether Internal Audit 
has any concerns about access to information.  The Head of Internal Audit assured that 
there have been no issues concerning access to information. The Acting Assurance 
Director and Head of Internal Audit also undertook to check the wording within relevant 
contracts to clarify the legal position. 
 
The Committee also requested an addition to the introduction of the Plan to clarify how 
any disagreements would be escalated and resolved. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the Committee approves the Internal Audit, Anti-Fraud and Risk 
Management Plan for 2015-16. 
 

2. That the Committee approves the updated Internal Audit Charter. 



 

3 

 
9. CORPORATE ANTI-FRAUD TEAM (CAFT) ANNUAL REPORT 2014-15  

 
The Acting Assurance Director introduced the report. Following consideration by the 
Committee it was: 
 
RESOLVED – That the CAFT Annual Report 2014 -15 be noted. 
 

10. AUDIT PLAN 2014-15  
 
The Assistant Director of Finance CSG introduced the report.   
 
The Committee requested that paper copies of the draft Financial Statements be made 
available to Committee members on their publication on 31 May. It was noted that 
members would also be provided with an overview of the contents of the draft Financial 
Statements at the Audit Committee training to be held on 22 June, and external audit 
amendments will be incorporated into the final version to be approved by the Committee 
on 31 July.  Officers noted the expectation that the Explanatory Foreword to the Financial 
Statements would be written in plain English and easily accessible to members of the 
public with no specialist knowledge 
 
RESOLVED – That  
 

1. The Audit Committee are asked to note Grant Thornton’s Audit Plan for 
2014/15. 
 

2. The Audit Committee are asked to note the audit fee of £226,700 for the 
2014/15 Council Audit as set out in paragraph 6.11. 

 
11. EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS - VERBAL UPDATE  

 
Mr Nick Taylor of Grant Thornton LLP (External Auditors) informed the Committee that 
the external audit process is progressing as planned and there are no other issues to 
report. 
 

12. COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee noted the Forward Work Programme 2015-16. 
 
Councillor Kathy Levine raised an issue concerning the process for the collection of 
rental service charges at Barnet Homes, and queried the potential for fraud activity.  The 
Assistant Director of Finance, CSG noted that he was aware of the issue and that it was 
being addressed. 
 
Councillor Kathy Levine MOVED a motion, which was seconded by Councillor Arjun 
Mittra that the Committee receive a report on this matter at a future meeting. 
 
RESOLVED - That an item be added to the work programme to receive a report at 
the next Committee meeting on issues concerning the process for the collection of 
rental service charges at Barnet Homes. 
 
 
 



 

4 

13. ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.07 pm 
 
 


